


Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 
100 Park Avenue 
Rockford, IL 
Telephone: (815) 490-4945 
Facsimile: (815) 490-4901 
miasparro@hinshawlaw.com 

Attorneys for Respondent OSF Healthcare 
System 

David Marx, Jr. 
William P. Schuman 
Amy J. Carletti 
McDermott Will & Emery LLP 
227 West Monroe Street 
Chicago, IL 60606 
Telephone: (312) 372-2000 
Facsimile: (312) 984-7700 
dmarx@mwe.com 
wschuman@mwe.com 
acarletti@mwe.com 

Jeffrey W. Brennan 
Carla A. R. Hine 
Nicole L. Castle 
Rachael V. Lewis 
Daniel G. Powers 
James B. Camden 
McDermott Will & Emery LLP 
600 13th Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005-3096 
Telephone: (202) 756-8000 
Facsimile: (202) 756-8087 
jbrennan@mwe.com 
chine@mwe.com 
ncastle@mwe.com 
rlewis@mwe.com 
dgpowers@mwe.com 
jcamden@mwe.com 

Attorneys for Respondent Rocliford Health 
System 

2 

mailto:jcamden@mwe.com
mailto:dgpowers@mwe.com
mailto:rlewis@mwe.com
mailto:ncastle@mwe.com
mailto:chine@mwe.com
mailto:jbrennan@mwe.com
mailto:acarletti@mwe.com
mailto:wschuman@mwe.com
mailto:dmarx@mwe.com
mailto:miasparro@hinshawlaw.com


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 


I, Carla A. R. Hine, hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
Public Version of Respondents' Motion in Limine to Exclude Investigational Hearing Transcript 
of Michelle Lobe, upon the following individuals by hand on March 28,2012. 

Hon. D. Michael Chappell Donald S. Clark 
Chief Administrative Law Judge Secretary 
Federal Trade Commission Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Room HIIO Room 172 
Washington, DC 20580 Washington, DC 20580 

I, Carla A. R. Hine, hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
Public Version of Respondents' Motion in Limine to Exclude Investigational Hearing Transcript 
of Michelle Lobe, upon the following individuals by electronic mail on March 28, 2012. 

Matthew J. Reilly 
Jeffrey H. Perry 
Kenneth W. Field 
Richard Cunningham, Esq. 
Jeremy P. Morrison 
Katherine A. Arnbrogi 
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Jeanne Liu 
Stephanie Reynolds 
Theresa Lau 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20580 
rnreilly@ftc.gov 
jperry@ftc.gov 
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rcunningham@ftc.gov 
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conducive to ascertaining the truth of a matter. See, e.g., United States v. Mendel, 578 F.2d 668, 

672 (7th Cir. 



the Court sufficiently outweighs any probative value of admitting the hearsay statements Ms. 

Lobe made in her investigational hearing. 

Additionally, if Ms. Lobe testifies herself at the trial in the matter, her investigational 

hearing testimony is needlessly cumulative. The admission of Ms. Lobe's investigational 

hearing transcript, in addition to her live testimony, will burden the record in this case with 

cumulative, duplicative evidence. 

II. Conclusion 

PX0217, the investigational hearing transcript of Ms. Michelle Lobe, does not meet the 

requirements for admissibility under Rule 3.43(b). Respondents respectfully request that the 

Court grant their motion in limine and enter an order excluding PX0217. 

Dated: March 28,2012 Respectfully submitted, 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Carla A. R. Hine, hereby certify that I served a true and 



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA �
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION �
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES �

) 
In the Matter of ) 

OSF Healthcare System, 
a corporation, and 

) 
) 
) Docket No. 9349 

Rockford Health System, 
a corporation. 

) 
) 
) 

------------------------) 

[PROPOSED) ORDER 

On March 28,2012, Respondents OSF Healthcare System and Rockford Health System 

moved in limine to exclude from evidence the investigational hearing transcript of Michelle Lobe 

(PX0217). 

Accordingly, upon due consideration ofthe parties' submissions, it is hereby 

ORDERED that Respondents' Motion in Limine to Exclude Investigational Hearing of 

Michelle Lobe is granted and PX0217 shall be excluded from evidence. 

ORDERED: 
D. Michael Chappell 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 

Date: 
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